



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/KP(M) 401/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Tousif Hussain Reza

Respondent :SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Municipal Corporation,

Guwahati, Assam

Date of Hearing :17/01/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 17/01/2022

- 1. The petitioner Md. Tousif Hussain Reza has filed his RTI application on 18.9.2021 before the PIO,O/o the Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Guwahati seeking following information:
 - (a) Inspection of the site of the land in Jyotikuchi Dhopolia under Mouza Beltola Dispur Revenue Circle where temporary sheds/huts were illegally constructed without planning permission (a disputed land with pending suits).
 - Provide the details of the enquiry of the anomaly mentioned.
 - Please provide the reports of the end of the actions taken on the Complaints.
 - Please provide the daily progress made for each particular work.
 - Name and designation of the officials who have considered petitioner's application and the number of days it was lying with each official during the period.
 - Please provide copies of file noting indicating the consideration of my application from the date of receipt till date by the concerned officials.
 The petitioner would also like to inspect the documents related to each case.
 - Copy of the rules/regulations/orders/citizens charter which lay down the timeline for disposal of matters.
 - Name and designation of the officials who are responsible for dereliction of duty for delaying my application in violation of relevant rules/regulations/orders.(if applicable).
- 2. The petitioner then filed 1st appeal before the First Appellate Authority, O/o the Commissioner, Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Guwahati on 25.11.2021 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 13.12.2021.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for virtual hearing.

- 3. The petitioner said that he has not received any information.
- 4. The Deemed PIO Sri Rajiv Kumar Neog of Guwahati Municipal Corporation came online through video conferencing and said that they could not relate the land in questions and hence no information was provided.
- 5. The petitioner through video conferencing said that his questions are specific and he needs reply from the SPIO of Guwahati Municipal Corporation.
- 6. In light of the above, the Commission orders that a convenient date be given (After Covid situation improves) by the PIO/Deemed PIO of Guwahati Municipal Corporation and the petitioner be allowed to explain his position relating to the questions and accordingly, the SPIO should take all necessary steps for providing the information within a reasonable time.
- 7. The case is disposed off.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).401/2021

Dtd. 17.1.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Guwahati, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The petitioner Md. Tousif Hussain Reza, R/o House No.4, Hedayetpur, Opp. ASEB Billing Office, Near Guwahati Club, Guwahati Assam 781003 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission